

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-

-do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Ex Officio Member

-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

Page 1

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 286-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND SAINT PAUL HOSPITAL OF TUGUEGARAO, INC. RELATIVE TO ITS RESIDENCY TRAINING PROGRAM AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 2382, also known as the Medical Act of 1959, governs the practice of medicine in the Philippines and includes provisions related to the training and certification of medical professionals, and mandates, too, the establishment of training programs to ensure the competence and professional development of medical practitioners;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7722, also known as the Higher Education Act of 1994, regulates higher education institutions and ensures the quality of their programs including those related to postgraduate medical education and ensures that residency programs contribute effectively to the professional growth of medical graduates;

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH) plays a crucial role in the accreditation and regulation of hospitals and medical institutions that offer residency training programs of which it ensures that these institutions provide adequate facilities, training and supervision for medical residents through its Hospital Accreditation Commission;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth), through various circulars and guidelines, supports residency training programs by providing financial mechanisms that help subsidize the training of medical residents;

WHEREAS, the "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requesting for an authority to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the City Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao the Memorandum of Agreement with Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. regarding the

SPST-005-00

Residency Training Program" was jointly referred to the Committee on Health and Sanitation and Committee on Education;

WHEREAS, the joint committees met on April 25, 2024 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. has offered medical community services to be rendered by its resident physicians to patients from Linao East, Tuguegarao City through the City Health Office;

WHEREAS, patients from Barangay Linao East who are classified as service patients by the social worker can avail the following:

- 1. Discounted basic laboratory and imaging studies for admitted and outpatient contributions;
- 2. Discounted room rates for admitted patients; and,
- 3. Waived professional fees for admitted patients.

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of the subject referral, the joint committees recommended for the approval of the MOA and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. regarding its Residency Training Program and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc., City Health Office and Barangay Linao East, Tuguegarao City for information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Callangan and without any objection, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 286-09-2024** was **APPROVED** under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL TO. Ph.D. to Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 05-23- 2024

SPST-005-00

al